## BEESTON AND STAPLEFORD URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

Notice of Confirmation of Public Path Order

Town and Country Planning Act, 1968, SECTION 94

The Urban District Council of Beeston and Stapleford, Public Footpaths, Chilwell, Diversion Order, 1971.

Notice is hereby given that on 11th January 1972 the Beeston and Stapleford Urban District Council confirmed the above-named Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert

the public rights of way running from School Lane to Redland Drive to a line running from School Lane to Redland Drive and from Field Lane to Oakdale Drive to a line running from Field Lane to Oakdale A copy of the confirmed Order and the map con-

tained in it has been deposited at the Town Beeston, and may be inspected free of charge during normal office hours.

This Order becomes operative as from the 14th Ianuary 1972 but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1968, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any Regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 178 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 within 6 weeks from the 14th January 1972, make application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 14th January 1972.

H. D. Jeffries, Clerk of the Council.

Town Hall, Beeston, Nottingham. (442)

## BRIGHTON COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

Town and Country Planning Act 1968, Section 94

The Brighton Corporation (Land Adjoining Brighton Race Course) (No. 1) Public Path Diversion Order

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 5th January 1972, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Council of the County Borough of Brighton as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert the line of the public right of way leading from Wilson Avenue to Roedean Road, so that part of the way for a distance of 127 yards where it runs alongside the Race Course in the vicinity of the 7 furlong starting posts will be diverted and replaced by an alternative way 144 yards in length connecting with the existing way.

A copy of the Order and the man contained in it

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the Enquiry Office, Town Clerk's Department, Town Hall, Brighton, and may be inspected free of charge at that office between the hours of 9 a.m. to 12.30 p.m. and 2.30 p.m. to 5 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays, during the period of 28 days beginning with the date of publication of this potice this notice.

Any representations or objections with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Council of the County Borough of Brighton, Town Clerk's Department, Town Hall, Brighton, not later than the 14th day of February 1972, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Council of the County Borough of Brighton may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

Dated 14th January 1972.

BRIGHTON COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1968, SECTION 94 he Brighton Corporation (Land Adjoining Brighton Race Course) (No. 2) Public Path Diversion Order 1972,

Diversion Order 1972.

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 5th January 1972, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Council of the County Borough of Brighton as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert the line of the public right of way leading from Warren Road towards Ovingdean so that part of the way for a distance of 90 yards where it runs alongside the Race Course in the vicinity of the 1½ mile starting posts will be diverted and replaced by an alternative way 110 yards in length connecting with the existing way.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the Enquiry Office, Town Clerk's Department, Town Hall, Brighton, and may be inspected free of charge at that office between the hours of 9 a.m. to 12.30 p.m. and 2.30 p.m. to 5 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays, during the period of 28 days beginning with the date of publication of this notice.

Any representations or objections with respect to

this notice.

Any representations or objections with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Council of the County Borough of Brighton, Town Clerk's Department, Town Hall, Brighton, not later than the 14th day of February 1972, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Council of the County Borough of Brighton may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

Dated 14th January 1972.

W. O. Dodd, Town Clerk.

## CHAILEY RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL

Town and Country Planning Act 1968, Section 94 Chailey Rural District (South Heighton) Public Path Diversion Order 1972

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 12th January 1972 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Chailey Rural District Council as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order if confirmed without modification will be to:

(a) divert a 548 foot length of public footpath 1A South Heighton commencing from Brands Close and terminating at the South Western boundary of the new housing estate, being 380 feet from the B.2109 so as to follow the boundaries of various building plots on the estate, and (b) slightly re-align a 120 foot length of public right of way 13 South Heighton which runs along the northern boundary of the housing estate.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at Lewes House, High Street, Lewes, during normal hours of business.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Clerk of the Chailey Rural District Council, Lewes House, High Street, Lewes, not later than the 16th February 1972, and should state the grounds on which it is made. madé.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Chailey Rural District Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

Dated 14th January 1972. If no representations or objections are duly made,

Dated 14th January 1972.

D. R. Walden-Jones, Clerk of the Council. (193)